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REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION

To: Honorable Chair and Members of the Planning Commission

From: Damaris Abraham, Assistant Community Development Director

Prepared by: Joey Mendoza, Associate Planner

Date: February 6, 2024

Subject: Planning Application No. 2023-36 (Lake Oasis Spa) — A request for a

Conditional Use Permit to establish a new massage establishment within a
1,530 sq. ft. suite within an existing multi-tenant building located at 31900
Mission Trail

Applicant: Michelle (Shuanglin) Hu

Recommendation

1. Find that the proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities); and

2. Adopt A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE
ELSINORE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 2023-36
(CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2023-13) TO ESTABLISH A NEW MASSAGE
ESTABLISHMENT IN AN EXISTING 1,530 SQUARE FOOT UNIT WITHIN A MULTI-TENANT
BUILDING LOCATED AT 31900 MISSION TRAIL SUITE 150 (APN: 363-172-006)

Project Location

The project is located within an existing multi-tenant commercial building within the Mission Trail
Center near the intersection of Campbell Street and Mission Trail, more specifically referred to as
31900 Mission Trail, Suite 150 (APN: 363-172-006).

Environmental Setting

EXISTING GENERAL PLAN ZONING

LAND USE
Project Site Commercial Commercial Mixed Use Commercial Mixed Use (CMU)
North Commercial Commercial Mixed Use Commercial Mixed Use (CMU)
South Commercial Commercial Mixed Use Commercial Mixed Use (CMU)
East Commercial Commercial Mixed Use Commercial Mixed Use (CMU)
West Commercial Commercial Mixed Use Commercial Mixed Use (CMU)




PA 2023-36 (Lake Oasis Spa)

Project Description

Planning Application No. 2023-36 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2023-13) proposes to establish a
massage establishment within an existing multi-tenant commercial building within the Mission
Trail Center. The proposed project will be located in one of the tenant suites, approximately 1,530
sq. ft. in size. The project proposes five (5) full-body massage rooms, a gender-neutral shower
room, a gender-neutral restroom, and a separate reception area at the suite entry. This area will
also serve as an office for daily administrative work. The facility will be open from 10:00 AM to
8:00 PM seven (7) days a week and will have two (2) to three (3) employees working different
shifts. The facility expects to serve eight (8) to twelve (12) clients on a daily basis.

Analysis

General Plan Consistency

The project site has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Commercial Mixed Use (CMU). The
CMU designation provides for a mixture of commercial and residential uses, such as retail and
service-based commercial businesses, high-density residential uses, and similar and compatible
uses. The project proposes to establish a body massage establishment, which is a service-based
commercial business. Therefore, the project is consistent with the General Plan.

Municipal Code Consistency

The current zoning designation for the subject property is Commercial Mixed Use (CMU). Per
Section 17.134.020 (Table of land uses and glossary/definitions) of the CMU zone, massage
establishments are permitted uses subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.

According to Section 17.148.030.A of the Lake Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC), the project is
required to provide one (1) parking space for every 250 square feet of unit area. The total parking
demand for the project will be seven (7) spaces. The proposed project will have sufficient parking
as it has been allocated ten (10) non-exclusive parking spaces. Accessible parking is provided
for multiple tenants by the existing Mission Trail Center.

The Design Review Committee that includes staff from Planning, Building and Safety, Fire, and
Engineering have reviewed the requested Design Review application, and support the proposed
application. Appropriate Conditions of Approval have been included approval to ensure
compliance with adopted plans, policies, and regulations.

Environmental Determination

Staff has determined that the proposed Project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1: Existing Facilities). Class 1 consists of
the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing
public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's
determination. The proposed project will be located within an existing multi-tenant commercial
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building and will utilize one of the suites, which is approximately 1,530 sq. ft. in size. No
modifications will be made to the exterior of the building. Only minor modifications will be made
to the interior of the unit.

MSHCP Consistency

The project is consistent with the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat
Conservation Plan (MSHCP). The project site is completely disturbed and is developed with an
existing commercial center. The project site is not located in a Criteria Cell and was not required
to be processed through the Lake Elsinore Acquisition Process (LEAP) and Joint Project Review
(JPR) processes. The project complies with all other applicable requirements of the MSHCP.

Public Notice

Notice of the hearing for this application has been published in the Press-Enterprise newspaper
and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the writing of this
report, no written comments concerning this application have been received by staff.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — CUP Resolution
Attachment 2 — Conditions of Approval
Attachment 3 — GIS Exhibits
Attachment 4 — Use Description
Attachment 5 — Project Plans
Attachment 6 — Public Notice Materials
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE
ELSINORE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 2023-36
(CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2023-13) TO ESTABLISH A NEW MASSAGE
ESTABLISHMENT WITHIN AN EXISTING 1,530 SQUARE FOOT UNIT WITHIN A
MULTI-TENANT BUILDING LOCATED AT 31900 MISSION TRAIL SUITE 150
(APN: 363-172-006)

Whereas, Michelle (Shuanglin) Hu has filed an application with the City of Lake Elsinore
(City) requesting approval of Planning Application No. 2023-36 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2023-
13) to establish a new massage establishment within an existing approximately 1,530 sq. ft. unit
located within an existing multi-tenant commercial building (Project). The Project is located within
the Mission Trail Center near the intersection of Mission Trail and Campbell Street, more
specifically referred to as 31900 Mission Trail, Suite 150 (APN: 363-172-006);

Whereas, Section 6.0 of the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat
Conservation Plan (MSHCP) requires that all discretionary projects within a MSHCP Criteria Cell
undergo the Lake Elsinore Acquisition Process (LEAP) and Joint Project Review (JPR) process
to analyze the scope of the proposed development and establish a building envelope that is
consistent with the MSHCP criteria;

Whereas, Section 6.0 of the MSHCP further requires that the City adopt consistency
findings demonstrating that the proposed discretionary entitlement complies with the MSHCP
Criteria Cell, and the MSHCP goals and objectives;

Whereas, Chapter 17.415.070 of the Lake Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC) provides that
certain uses have operational characteristics that, depending on the location and design of the
use, may have the potential to negatively impact adjoining properties, businesses or residents
and therefore are permitted subject to the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit, which allows the
City to comprehensively review and approve the use;

Whereas, pursuant to Chapter 17.415.070 (Conditional Use Permits) of the LEMC, the
Planning Commission (Commission) has been delegated with the responsibility of reviewing and
approving, conditionally approving, or denying Conditional Use Permits; and

Whereas, on February 6, 2024, at a duly noticed Public Hearing, the Commission has
considered evidence presented by the Community Development Department and other interested
parties with respect to this item.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE
ELSINORE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Commission has considered the Project prior to making a decision and
has found it acceptable.

Section 2: That in accordance with the MSHCP, the Commission makes the following
findings for MSHCP consistency:

1. The Project is not subject to the City’s LEAP and the Western Riverside County Regional
Conservation Authority’s (RCA) JPR processes as it is not located within a Criteria Cell.
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2. The Project is consistent with the Riparian/Riverine Areas, Vernal Pools Guidelines, and
the Fuel Management Guidelines as the Project is wholly located within an existing
building and does not include any earth disturbing activities therefore Sections 6.1.2 or
6.3.1 of the MSHCP are not applicable.

3. The project is consistent with the Protection of Narrow Endemic Plant Species Guidelines
and the Additional Survey Needs and Procedures because the project is not located within
any Narrow Endemic Plant Species Survey Areas or Critical Species Survey Areas.

4. The Project is consistent with the Fuels Management Guidelines because the Project site
is not within or adjacent to any MSHCP Criteria Cell or conservation areas.

5. The project has been conditioned to pay any applicable MSHCP Local Development
Mitigation fees.

Section 3: The Commission hereby finds and determines that the Project is categorically
exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Publ. Res. Code §§21000 et seq. “CEQA”)
and CEQA Guidelines (14. Cal. Code Regs. §§15000 et seq.), specifically pursuant to Section
15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities). Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities,
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. The proposed project will be
located within an existing multi-tenant commercial building and will utilize one of the suites, which
is approximately 1,530 sq. ft. in size. No modifications will be made to the exterior of the building.
Only minor modifications will be made to the interior of the unit.

Section 4: That in accordance with LEMC Section 17.415.070.C. Findings, the
Commission makes the following findings regarding Conditional Use Permit No. 2023-13:

1. That the proposed use, on its own merits and within the context of its setting, is in accord
with the objectives of the General Plan and the purpose of the planning district in which
the site is located.

The project site has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Commercial Mixed Use
(CMU). The CMU designation provides for a mixture of commercial and residential uses,
such as retail and service-based commercial businesses, high-density residential uses,
and similar and compatible uses. The project proposes to establish a body massage
establishment, which is a service-based commercial business. Therefore, the project is
consistent with the General Plan. The current zoning designation for the subject property
is Commercial Mixed Use (CMU). Per Section 17.134.020 (Table of land uses and
glossary/definitions) of the CMU zone, massage establishments are permitted uses
subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.

2. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the general health, safety, comfort or general
welfare of persons residing or working within the neighborhood of the proposed use or the
City, or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or the City.

The proposed use will be located within an existing building. The proposed use does not
propose either directly or indirectly any detrimental effects to the existing surrounding
community. The Project has been conditioned as such to avoid any possible negative
impacts associated with the conversion and operation of the proposed facility.
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3. The site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the use, and
for all the yards, setbacks, walls or fences, landscaping, buffers and other features
required by this title.

The proposed use has been analyzed and staff has determined that the proposed use
meets all applicable sections of the LEMC and will complement the existing uses, based
on the submitted plans and attached conditions of approval.

4. The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways with proper design both as
to width and type of pavement to carry the type and quantity of traffic generated by the
subject use.

The proposed use is located within an existing built environment, inclusive of streets. The
existing streets are of adequate size to facilitate safe and convenient transportation to
and from the site.

5. In approving the subject use at the specific location, there will be no adverse effect on
abutting properties or the permitted and normal use thereof.

The Project has been thoroughly reviewed and conditioned by all applicable City
departments thereby eliminating the potential for any adverse effects.

6. Adequate conditions and safeguards pursuant to Section 17.415.070.B of the LEMC,
including guarantees and evidence of compliance with conditions, have been
incorporated into the approval of the subject Project to ensure development of the
property in accordance with the objectives of this chapter and the planning district in
which the site is located.

Pursuant to Section 17.415.070.B of the LEMC, the Project was considered by the
Commission at a duly noticed Public Hearing on February 6, 2024, appropriate and
applicable conditions of approval have been included to protect the public health, safety
and general welfare.

Section 5: Based upon the evidence presented, both written and testimonial, and the
above findings, the Commission hereby finds that the project is consistent with the MSHCP.

Section 6: Based upon the evidence presented, the above findings, and the Conditions
of Approval imposed upon the Project, the Commission hereby approves Planning Application
No. 2023-36 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2023-13).

Section 7: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Passed and Adopted this 6" day of February, 2024.

Jodi Peters, Chair
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Attest:

Damaris Abraham,
Assistant Community Development Director

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) SS.
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE )

I, Damaris Abraham, Assistant Community Development Director of the City of Lake Elsinore,
California, hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024- _ was adopted by the Planning Commission
of the City of Lake Elsinore, California, at a regular meeting held on February 6, 2024, and that
the same was adopted by the following vote:

AYES
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Damaris Abraham,
Assistant Community Development Director



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

PROJECT: PA 2023-36/CUP 2023-13
PROJECT NAME: Lake Oasis Spa
PROJECT LOCATION: APN: 363-172-006

APPROVAL DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE:
EXPIRATION DATE:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

Planning Application No. 2023-36 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2023-13) proposes to
establish a new massage establishment within an existing approximately 1,530 sq. ft. unit
located within an existing multi-tenant commercial building (Project). The Project is located
within the Mission Trail Center near the intersection of Mission Trail and Campbell Street,
more specifically referred to as 31900 Mission Trail, Suite 150 (APN: 363-172-006).

The applicant shall defend (with counsel acceptable to the City), indemnify, and hold
harmless the City, its Officials, Officers, Employees, Agents, and its Consultants
(Indemnitees) from any claim, action, or proceeding against the Indemnitees to attack, set
aside, void, or annul an approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or
legislative body concerning approval, implementation and construction of CUP 2023-13,
which action is bought within the time period provided for in California Government Code
Sections 65009 and/or 66499.37, and Public Resources Code Section 21167, including the
approval, extension or modification of CUP 2023-13 or any of the proceedings, acts or
determinations taken, done, or made prior to the decision, or to determine the
reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached thereto. The applicant's
indemnification is intended to include, but not be limited to, damages, fees and/or costs
awarded against or incurred by Indemnitees and costs of suit, claim or litigation, including
without limitation attorneys' fees, penalties and other costs, liabilities and expenses incurred
by Indemnitees in connection with such proceeding. The City will promptly notify the
applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City. If the project is
challenged in court, the City and the applicant shall enter into formal defense and indemnity
agreement, consistent with this condition.

Within 30 days of Project approval and prior to issuance of any building permits, the
applicant shall sign and complete an “Acknowledgement of Conditions,” and shall return the
executed original to the Community Development Department for inclusion in the case
records.

PLANNING DIVISION

4.

Conditional Use Permit No. 2023-13 shall lapse and become void two years following the
date on which the Conditional Use Permit became effective, unless one of the following: (1)
prior to the expiration of two years, a building permit related to the conditional use permit is
issued and construction commenced and diligently pursued toward completion; or (2) prior
to the expiration of two years, the applicant has applied for and has been granted an
extension of the design review approval pursuant to subsections (B) and (C) of LEMC
Section 17.415.070. Subject to the provisions of LEMC Section 17.415.070, a conditional
use permit granted pursuant to the provisions of this section shall run with the land and shall

Applicant’s Initials: Page 1 of 4



PA 2023-36/CUP 2023-13
Conditions of Approval Planning Commission: 02/06/2024

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

continue to be valid upon a change of ownership of the site or structure which was the
subject of the Conditional Use Permit application.

The Applicant shall meet all applicable City Codes and Ordinances.
The applicant shall at all times comply with Section 17.176 (Noise Ordinance) of the LEMC.

An application for modification, expansion or other change in a Conditional Use Permit shall
be reviewed according to the provisions of the Section 17.415.070 of the LEMC, in a similar
manner as a new application

A business license shall be obtained prior to a certificate of occupancy of the proposed
establishment.

The use shall be operated as a Massage Establishment. Additionally, all future massage
practitioner(s) or massage therapist(s), working under a conditionally approved Massage
Establishment, must hold a valid massage practitioner or massage therapist certification
issued by the California Massage Therapy Council (CAMTC) or apply for the City of Lake
Elsinore Massage Technician Permit, pursuant to City's provisions.

There shall be no loitering around the business.

Any proposed minor revisions to approved plans shall be reviewed and approved by the
Community Development Director or designee. Any proposed substantial revisions to the
approved plans shall be reviewed according to the provisions of the Municipal Code in a
similar manner as a new application.

Business hours shall be Monday through Sunday from 10:00 AM to 8:00 PM. In the event
the applicant proposes to modify the hours of operation, the modification shall be subject to
review by the Community Development Director. The Community Development Director
may approve the modification or refer the matter to the Planning Commission if judged to
be substantial.

A Temporary Use Permit or Special Event Permit, as applicable, shall be obtained prior to
conducting any and all outdoor events on the subject property.

If operation of this use triggers concerns related to parking, noise, traffic, or other impacts,
at the discretion of the Community Development Director, this Conditional Use Permit may
be referred back to the Planning Commission for subsequent review at a Public Hearing. If
necessary, the Commission may modify or add conditions of approval to mitigate such
impacts, or may revoke said Conditional Use Permit.

No individual signs are approved as part of this approval. The applicant or designee shall
submit an application for a sign permit, pay appropriate fees and receive approval from the
Community Development Department for any sign(s) installed at the project site.

Graffiti shall be removed within 24 hours.

The vicinity of the establishment shall be kept free from trash and debris at all times and in
no event shall trash and debris remain for more than 24 hours.

Applicant’s Initials: Page 2 of 4
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Conditions of Approval Planning Commission: 02/06/2024

BUILDING DIVISION

18. The Applicant shall meet all applicable Building Codes in effect at the time, including
requirements for the occupancy.

19. Any internal or external modifications to the building shall require a building permit.

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE FIRE MARSHAL

20. The applicant/operator shall comply with all requirements of the Riverside County Fire
Department Lake Elsinore Office of the Fire Marshal.

Applicant’s Initials: Page 3 of 4
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| hereby state that | acknowledge receipt of the approved Conditions of Approval for the above
named project and do hereby agree to accept and abide by all Conditions of Approval as approved
by the City of Lake Elsinore Planning Commission on . | also acknowledge that all
Conditions shall be met as indicated.

Date:

Applicant’s Signature:

Print Name:

Address:

Phone Number:

Applicant’s Initials: Page 4 of 4
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Lake Oasis Spa Business Description

Lake Oasis Spa is dedicated to providing clients an excellent healing massage experience to help them
reduce stress, ease muscle tension, reduce aches and pains, and achieve inner and outer body balance.

Hours Of Operation: 10 AM-8 PM Monday-Sunday

Staffing: We expect to have 2-3 employees working different shifts to meet the needs of our clients and
provide exceptional service. This gives us the flexibility to respond to changes in client traffic and ensures
that each client receives a personalized massage experience.

Business Projection: We expect 8-12 clients to visit our massage establishment daily. This range can vary
depending on the day and time, but we always strive to provide the best possible service to each client
to ensure they have a satisfying massage experience.

Sanitation and Cleanliness: We use disinfectant water, laundry detergent, bleach and degreasing cleaners

to clean and sanitize massage rooms, massage beds and equipment to ensure a high level of hygiene.
Arrange for professional cleaning staff to carry out comprehensive cleaning on a daily basis, including
floors, surfaces, decorations and other areas to ensure the cleanliness of the store environment.
Regularly cleans, sanitizes and replaces sheets, towels and linens on massage beds to ensure that clients
come into contact with clean massage bedding during each massage. Encourage staff and clients to
follow proper sanitation rules, including diligent hand washing and wearing masks, to ensure sanitation
and safety.

Services Offered: Our massages include but are not limited to: ® Japanese Shiatsu Massage: It utilizes
fingers, thumbs and palms to apply moderate pressure to specific points on the body with the aim of
promoting energy flow, relieving muscle tension and enhancing body balance. This massage focuses on

pressure points and energy channels. ® Deep Massage: Deep massage focuses on applying deeper, more
targeted pressure to target deep muscles and connective tissues. It is often used to relieve chronic
muscle tension, pain and stress to provide deep relaxation ® Swedish Massage: Swedish massage is a
relaxing type of massage that promotes a sense of comfort and relaxation in the body through the use of
long gliding, kneading and light tapping techniques. This type of massage helps to reduce stress, improve
circulation and soothe muscles. ® Foot Massage: Foot massage concentrates on points and areas on the
bottom of the feet in order to stimulate relaxation and balance throughout the body through foot
massage. Foot massage can help relieve discomfort and stress and improve circulation. ® Lymphatic
Massage: Lymphatic massage focuses on stimulating the lymphatic system to help eliminate waste and
toxins from the body and improve immune system function. This massage is generally gentle and
designed to promote the body's natural cleansing process. ® Hot stone massage: Hot stone massage
uses hot stones on specific areas of the body to promote deep muscle relaxation, increase circulation,
and provide a deeply relaxing experience. Hot stone massage can be used in combination with other
massage types. ® Use of Sea Salt Heat Packs: This service involves the use of warm sea salt heat packs
during the massage to improve circulation and enhance relaxation. Sea salt compresses enhance the
comfort of the massage experience.

7. Service Time: 30 mins, 60 mins, 90 mins.
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OF G SPACES: A wiel buy i be Xoukiec & s pmvldbdzlmlzrvl.lsnmcxwdmglﬂ ofvetcal s
e X "
travel o thebuilding o B el behind anoth persnnsm.cle anpsshal] no\e’ncm:h i mm”[nmpm_, » o e 60 ‘“‘g‘:do’
y 2 p
Im:N‘:I'IFIC A’.I'IO‘{ i i “‘“" 147 e foot (2%) ;}c b 6. D'::vlfi;?:y"ng{mmn i reduee the misimum ditaension of the landing toless than 42" and shall ot
g tod RYDNTARKING APACES! P physianly ot piha reduce the required widih by more than 3" when fully open.
sl 80 g i, 36° AP 0, 7. The width of d 24" y gl ior ramps; 18" for
+a.36" 5q. ntermational i W e TP T i
The wor shall S o " e L]
vl e igh nd ocated o that s visil o ffc enorcement ofcas A 17X 22" sign % ins 1
shall be provided at parking lot with 1" k ki
3 10, Other
: pemrsy e by e 1. Regqui 2 high or ide il 204"
o< P i e o e i i S 12 i 1:20(5%). 1.25" min- 1.50" max. and
. tobe flledin the sign. e 2 ey
Review 1133B.5.5 for additional handrai requirements.
CBEIIZES syl UsBuilding i CBCI133BS January 2008
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
A A CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
CITY OF /AN myéu&m DEPARTMENT CITY OF g\ BUILDING DEPARTMENT
130S. Main St

Lake Elinore, CA 92530
T: (951)674-3124 Ex. 224

LAKE (HLSINORE

f arrm— F: (951)674-1418
@ DREAM EXTREME wwwlake-clsinore org
ACCESSIBLE TOILET

1
diamete, A door, .
2 The comparment shal be o minimm of 60" wid.
3 0" wide and 60" doep
4 60" wide and 48"
closet. ¢ sle widlh.
st o "
I3
7 18"
14 i
9 2 w

tosvall
10, A minimam 60" wide and 48" desp cer floor spce shal be provided n front of the wate closet.
1 7, 4

n han 44 above he floor.

i} 125 150"

side grabbar shall be 42'ong an located s maximum 12 from he rear wall exiending 24"past he font of the wate closet,
i [ 24" o the other

side

4 e
minimar 19”above the lor. The dispnsershall provid cotinspape o

s y i 40" fom
e finied oo,

CBC119B4  January 2008

U Buiding & Safey Form Accessble Toikt—Cresid on 82708

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

LAKE @LS NOKE T: (951)674-3124 Ex. 224
_"\9 .

/ 4
DREAM EXTREME F: (951)674-1418
o Jake-clsinore.org

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY

G
P ¥
§
]
i3
H 58
H
b
KEE CLEARANCE TOE CLEARANCE"
sunl ||_lewx
T Mo i chen
hegrl

SOEELEVATION Sy rogdod o Vo s sy PUNVEN

tight grasping, pinching, o twisting of the wrist. The maximum force o operate controlsis
pounds. Self-losing valves are allowed ifthe faucet remains open for at last 10 seconds.

Lavatories, when 7 it i 18"
the fixture, Am:sslhl: i i 17

counter edge i p reducing 1027 ata point located 8" back from the fron edge. A minimum 9

3. Aclear floor 307X 48"

19" into knee and tow space undemestthe lavatory.

-

Hot water be insulated or covered. There shall be
o sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories.

CBC1115B43  January 2008

U Buiding & Safey Forms Acscsible Lavatoy-Crested on 82708
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FUUE VBT (P

WSTRUT P2378-3 /4"
STUD T W/ SPRNGI/2"
"

27'-0" By o 1 r\ﬂ
Adont Hokr Bbace
a1l 12'-5" \J\—\
|
9
== BLOCK SADDLE BETWEEN —
Siomace Tatk 0 WAL\
N BX. L
3l fliMind 9
N 3 LOUNG L
RUL(E) (ENATER KEATER 40 A
0 ey ST 10
210 w3y e
o s u-\wum s
— /l\ q0 évm wmum (73 e &
s @)
T E WACTRE R —
{ H s s
B I o \
6 M R0
4ill R
= | "
B e o |
! I
B o
L o
{ 8
o
I
o L
I
. I
o I
=
¥ N
& J M WATER HEATER ANCHOR DETAIL
a8
|
I
I
g
I
|
I{
I
- T
SYMBOLS (UTILITY) LEGEND:
19'-8" 4 8'-6"
EEEE  (E)1-HOUR RATED FLOOR TO UNDERSIOE OF (E)/EX. BOSTHG
i ROOF STRUCTURE ABOHE [RYWALL PARTION
3| T (EWALL REMAN UNCHANGE
T (0N WL
:g il =z (N)H\Xﬂ UP 70 10 DRYWALL ICC-ESR
EXUT AT = 3
— & {EI8% g pana 1166 3-5/8 X 18 GA @16°0C
[ (X TEVP 0O READED
<[ oPEN il
5l SPACE(E) W
20 K FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES
8 3
E Il
- @ RE24056—INCWW BRADFORD WHITE (E)SIGN ADJACENT TO THE MAIN EXIT DOOR AS
2 {E)40 GALLON 240V ELECTRC WATER HEATER FOLLONS: TS 0GR T0 RENAN UNLOCKED WHEN THS
I W/STAND BASE SPACE S OCCUPED',THE SIGN SHALL BE I LETTERS 1"
I HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.CBC SEC. 1010,
t 2019 CALFORNA FIRE CODE SECTION 1013, 19322)
I @ HARDWRED KLLUMINATED WTH 90-MINUTE BATTERY
: ACKUP., (EDE'MAX IN HGT1:2 HRESHOLD 2% MAX. CROSS SLOPE
f @ o e coves s AT B LADINES AT DOR FOR ACCESRLE
o
Il EJVANTY SHK WTH GARBACE DISPOSAL A SIS B T FALTY 5 FROIED T HOT WO
€O W
: | REFRIGERATOR: INSERT FLUSH WITH PLUMB FOR
i % COLD WATER COMECTION @ (EJSK VEET ADA. REQURENENT, (SEE 2/01)
8
N & WASHER WIH 2 ABS ORAN WTH "P'TRAP. (EJIOLET WTH GRAB BAR NEET ADA. REQUREVENT
f B o T ADRT Ot de i . o
i ] 3 e e DRIER, W/ 476 ROGED ENAUSTE 0UCT 10 G s wo omes
Il ot BEDG'PROOE 220V ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. N -
: 40 VENT RIGD DUCT FOR DRYER MACHINE 10 OUT
5 s SOE BULDNG @ (EJACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIoh
f @ TREATNT TABLE
i 162" Lo e (I T SOUGE 26 NEROR T
] i ; L 25 <D G B St
N = o - (EMA ROOM mwnncmo« swcn (14" THEK),
ls| ol FIRE EXTINGUISHER (2A108C MIN, RATING) 48" MAX COMPLY W/118-703.2. 1187033 & 118~7036
Il = 'HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF UNIT
: a ey
"l & @ 5-COMPARTMENT EMPLOYEE LOCKER
: m| SHOMER HEAD AT 72°H. EXTEND CERAMIC
EX. DOOR 0 BE LOCH TUE 127 MIN. ABOVE SHOWER HEAD FOR FULL
: 4] LOCKED ESCUTCHEON PLATE COVERAGE
f i . .
3 EXWATER 0 BE RELOCATON INSOE 0F THE @ (E)STORE: FRONT FUED HHDOW
H o FESTROM L
f -
|| — @ FLOOR DRAN MAX. SLOPE 1:48 IN ANY DIRECTION.
o
| 3
i
- ot
= = ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
. FLgR | BASE WALL | CEILING NOTE
i
§ ol 1. INTERIOR
i_gt |t 3 2 FINISH SHALL
12'-0" 16!-2' e = = 4 BE COMPLY
28100 ol | ) R o WITH CBC
=18 & el |5 z 801.1.1,8001.2
=K < |& 4 g AND 803,
S I wl2l [§][z 2.INTERIOR WALL
EX FLOOR PLAN S w2 kS t—f AND CEILING
= AREA ESZE gg"o g E I FINISH:
SCALE: /4'=1-0" RN R RES 3 EXIT ENCLOSURES
218(s] | (8l 55] |LIEle AND EXIST
§§ § A E|z|818| |E| ﬁ Bt PASSAGEWATS:
YRy | [F[3[V]s] [a]Ew A i
o NOTE: 4. CORRIDORS:
GCTO COORD, TYPE AATNGALLYAT- |8 LT[ 1ol CLASS-B
EMERGENCY LIGHT ALLFIRE EXTINGUISHERSWITHLOCAL | SERVICE ROOM ___|@) o
2° ABS VENT WITH 2° WITH BATTERY BACK FIRE CHIEF PRIOR TO INSTALLATION REST RM,SHONER 0 ENCLOSED
SPA
A & UP (90 MNUTES PROVOE WAL BLOCKN LOUNGE 1 el I e
COMPLETELY SEAL MINMUM] REIRES R JEL [T
ROOF ™ .
PATCHING OR EQUAL e & WALL MOUNTED CLASS K" FIRE DOOR SCHEDULE
< EXTINGUISHER AMEREX MODEL # 2160
T & LOCATED N
2° VENT PIPE 2 D <E X'ﬂf) A KITCHEN, IN PUBLIC AREAS PROVIDE DIMENSION TYPE FRAME | PANELS NOTES
ABS TYP. FRE EXTNGUSHERS ITH HOUNTIG 30" X 7-0" | ENTER DOOR ALUM | TEMP. GLASS. BusTING
WITH FIRE MARSHAL) (D2) | 3-0* X ¢'-8" | EXTERIOR DOOR| WOOD |H.C. RAISED PANEL | Bxi=ie
J—FNSHFLOOR (D3) | 3-0" x ¢'-8" | INTERIOR DOOR | WOOD | H.c. RAISED PANEL | s
3-0" X 6'-8" | INTERIOR DOOR | WOOD | HC. RAISED PANEL | wrere ouass oo
(@ | 3-0* x 68" | FRENGH DOOR | VINTL | erp, GLass. osanie accesa
ROOF JACKDETAIL __,......| EMERGENCT EXIT /BACKUP,, _ | FIRE EXTINGUISHER oures [0} | S | o5 | WL | reee, e, awern

282"

71"

234"

=0

12'—0"

2%

UTILITY 3
LoUNG 2
BE g,

gt

7'-8"

7'-8"

a'-10"

PROP. FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: /.
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262X1/1 3/4" MIN LS
il i #12 GA. WRE (49 GA. WRE IF FIXTURE
WEIGHS 56 LBS. OR MORE AND
PENDANT HUNG FIXTURE) FIXTURE
o . SUPPORT WRES AT OPPOSITE' CORNERS
LS CEILING ON 48 OF LIGHT FIXTURES. IDENTIFY THIS WIRE
SUSPENDED IF LOCATED WITHIN THE CAVITY OF FIRE
GRID SYSTEM RESISTIVE. ASSEMBLEES PER SEC.
3001-11(A-142) FLUORESCENT
SECTION LIGHT FIXTURE
S 3 46 SCREWS
% - ANUFACTURER
o = o % % RESTRAINTS
v
]
" #12 GA. WRE FASTENED
g0 70 STRUCTURE ABOVE
& WITHIN 37 OF ALL 4
CROSS RUNNERS: CORNERS OF LGHT
FIXTURE.

EA. DIRECTION

RIGID COMPRESSION STRUT

(3625125-30 STUD R

1/2 ENT) AT 12'-0° OC.
OR EVERY

e

144 SF. OF CEILING AREA PER

CB.C. STDS 47-18

W/2 = 1" TYPE °S™ SCREWS
MAN RUNNER

COMPRESSION PIPE STRUT Uz, & 0 o1 10
SIZE SCHEDULE (BASED ON A\
i LS THAKIARG) \4-6/ 12 GA VERTICAL HANGER WIRE
Sl7157‘ R 3/4° EMT NOTCH OVER MAN
: RUNNER
O R
e = DRILL 5/32° HOLE FOR 1/8"
A o LT BoLT &/ B e ®
-1/2 x 20 CA | 8- CEILNG IS LEVELED
X G 17—
= x 18 GA. | 146"
3" x 16 GA. 7-3
1/2" x 16 GA. | 23'-3"

12 GA. SPLAY WRES

N
DETAIL

2

[+ o+ o+ 4
8" MAX, 3/4'%5&’?” DAL
o] [12-0)
Ao PLAN
MUST BE ATTACHED
T0 2° ANGLE ON 2 SDES

LIGHT FIXTURE

COMPRESSION E.M.

OPPOSITE 3/4" GAP.

HANGER SUPPORT 1

THE UNATTACHED PERMETER SHALL HAVE A
1aan of 3/4" CLEARANCE AT ENDS OF

CONTINUOUS SPACER BAR TO BE LOCKED TO
COMPONENTS ON THE UNATTACHED WALL.
PERIMETER TERMINAL COMPONENT ENDS MUST
BE SUPPORTED BY A 12GA. WRE ON ALL WALLS.

12 6A veRTeAL [
BRACNG WIRES T0 BE ATTACHED AT A MAXMUM

HANGER WRE O |

] 45" SPLAY WIRE BRACING

COMPRESSION STUD

§ TION OR EVERY
44 SF. OF CEIING AREA PER.
CBC. STDS 47-18 W/2-1" TYPE
S SCREWS

CROSS RUNER 12 WEE
IN PLANE OF EACH RUNNER
AT 45°

45" HANGER WIRE

4510 THE THE AND 4-0° ALONG EA IN PLANE OF MAN RUNNER,
T0 COMP INTERSECTING AT THE BRA MAN RUNNEE ALL WRES ATT gncn 0
LOCATION. BRACE WIRES TO BE TAUT AND TIED AND WITHIN & AN’ RUNNER @ DIRECTIONS.

CTION __[C

WRES
BOTH ENDS WTH A MINMUM OF THREE TIGHT WRAPS

1./ SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER PENETRATIONS
SHALL HAVE A 2-INCH OVERSIZE RING, SLEEVE
OR ADAPTOR THROUGH THE CEILING TO ALLOW
FOR FREE MOVEMENT OF AT LEAST 1 INCH IN
ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS.

2./ CABLE TRAYS AND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL
BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF THE CELING

TOP CONNECTION [A

®
COMPRESSION E.M.T.

TOP CONNE
O

90° HANGER WIRE

NOTE:

TOP CONNECTION _ [B

TOP CONNE

CTION _[D

1. ALL INTERIOR WALL AND CEIUING FINISHES SHALL BE
INSTALLED PER C.B.C. SECTION 803.9 AND SHALL BE
FLAME SPREAD CLASS PER C.B.C. SECTION 803.9 AND | ore:
SHALL BE FLAME SPREAD CLASS B AT EXIT ALL 24" X 48" CEIUNG LIGHT FIXTURES
PASSAGEWAYS AND CLASS C AT ENCLOSED ROO. | AND 24" X 24° HVAC AR REGISTERS,

USG CORPORATION | e e
(ICC ESR -1308)

(D EXSTING ROOF SHEATHING NO CHANGE
(@ EXSTNG 248 ROOF RAFTERS © 16° 0.C.
NO CHANGE

(3) 3625150-30 COMPRESSION STUD @ 8~0" MAX. ®
(@ PROVIDED NEW 2x WD. BLOCKING W./ (2) 164 @ EACH

® (3) 1/4"9x2" WOOD SCREWS

T-BAR SYSTEM TOP CONNECTION DETAIL KEY NOTES

() COMPRESSION PIPE STRUT
12 GA. HANGER WRE © 4

END TYP. WHERE PERPENDICULAR TO EXISTING RR.
ANGLE CUP SECURED TO

(@ 12 GA. HANGER WIRE @ 90 DEGREE MIN, (4) TURNS

1/4° CLOSED EYE SCREW WTH FULL THREAD
EMBEDMENT ( 1-1/4" MIN.) TO NEW 2x WD. BLOCKING

(2) 1/479x2" WOOD SCREWS

1/2°6 EMT 0 8-0° MAX.

5 DEGREE MN. (4) TURNS

2x WD. BLOCKING W./

SECT. 4763
T-BAR HANGER

T-BARHANGER _ [WIRE DETAIL 14

ASTM ES80/ES80M-16 E)

Standard Practice for Installation of Ceiling Suspension Systems for Acoustical
Tile and Lay-in Panels in Areas Subject to Earthquake Ground Motions

1.1 This practice covers the installation of ded systems for ical tile and lay-in
panels and their additional requirements for two groups of buildings that are constructed to
resist the effects of earthquake motions as defined by ASCE 7 and the Intemational Building
Code. These groupings are for Seismic Design Category C and Seismic Design Categories D, E
and F.

1.2 The authority having jurisdiction shall determine the applicability of this practice,

1.3 Specification C635 and Practice C636 cover suspension systems and their installation
without special regard to seismic lateral restraint needs, They remain applicable and shall be
followed when this practice is specified.

d to the

#12 GA. WIRE HANGER.
4 ~N

£-0" 0/c (1) 8 MAX.

POP RIVET
/  OR SCREWS

PERIME PERIMETER
MEMBER AT MEMBER AT
STARTER OPPOSITE
WALLS WALLS
FIXED JOINT EXPANSION JOINT

PERIMETER DETAILTYP. |5

Fire Guard). Main runners must be located within
I32 inch (0.79 mm) of the required center distances, and
this tolerance must be noncumulative beyond 12 feet

member must have a minimum uniformly
2

1.4 Ceilings less than or equal 10 144 square feet and ded by walls
structure above are exempt from the requirements of this practice.

1.5 This practice is not intended to stifle research and development of new products or methods.|
This practice is not intended to prevent the installation of any material or prohibit any design or
method of construction not prescribed in this practice, provided that any such alternative has
been iated by verifiable engineering data or full-scale dynamic testing that is acceptable
to the authority having jurisdiction.

1.6 Ceiling areas of 1000 fi? [92.9 m’] or less shall be exempt from the lateral force bracing
requirements of 5.2.8.

1.7 Ceilings constructed of gypsum board which is screw or nail attached to suspended
members that support a ceiling on one level extending from wall to wall shall be exempt from
the requirements of this practice.

are minimum 0.045-inch-thick (1.
(51 mm), 3'/inch-long (90 mm), galvanized steel clips that
are hooked at one end, for attachment over the male leg of
steel floor units, and spaced as required for hanger wire
attachment.

than 2 feet (610 mm) that abut walls.

CLEARRNGE VAL
ISTALATION
QANATIACHED VALY

TIGHT VAL i
DSTALATION Lol
NTIAGHED VALL)

FIGURE 2—BERC-2 AND AL BERC-2 CLIPS.

EXISTING T-BAR CEILING DETAILS

(EXISTING T-BAR REMAINED )

ARD CEILING

[clg=s"0"cB) 1
REMAINED

CO0UNG,
REACH R

HEATIG AND VE
S, LOK REACH

ELECTRCAL CONTROLS WD SWIOHES INTENDED 10 BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF A
ROOM OR A RO AND RECEPTAQLE QUTLET: GES O]

SHAL BE LOCAT

i
VEASURED 10 THE BOTIOM OF THE OUTLET BOX
A0 HOH REACH SHALL BE UEASURED T0 THE T0P OF W€ OVTIET BOK. CBC
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Bew oy o specfcations ol
5 S =t A e K
|
|
|
[
i | . .
! 5 i A(E) ECI/EN
(ol | - AT
g R~ ] E==¥F USG CORPORATION .
o = i (IcC ESR 1308)
! il SECT. 4753
B = e
| 1 )
I |
i 1 |
L :
5 T s
i | < |
I TN VNS ' S, (- el ]
| ! \ | | CLG-B-4'(E)
: ‘ i 1 R o CONTRAC
(IcC ESR 1308) N
SECT. 4753

i
]
]

LIGHTING ¢ POWER

LED WALL SCONCE LIGHT

120V INTERRUPTER DUPLEX
OUTLET (AFCI)
120V GROUND FAULT CLRCULT =

INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET (GFCI)

(EJHARD DRYWALL CEILING

(EJHARD DRYWALL CEILING

SCALE: 1/4"=|

UTILITY LEGEND

o'
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| |

24' ¥ 48" LED LIGHT FIXTURE, SUSPENDED

o] (£)6* RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT

<  (E)24' x 24' SUPPLY AR REGISTER

¢ X -E

EMERGENCY LIGHT

(E)24" X 24' RETURN AIR GRILL

"
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ELEVATION KEY NOTES:

[ 5T UuT eNTRY 0OOR, 34
MINIMUM CLEAR GPENING.NO' CHANGE.
EXISTING ALUMINUM AND GLASS
WINDOW SYSTEMNO CHANGE.
WALL PAINT/BENJAMIN MOORE
OXFORD WHITE CC-30
4'BASEBOARD ENAMEL PAINT FINISH.

1" AR GAP

PORCELAIN TILE,H=7'

2'%4' ACOUSTIC PANEL USG CORPORATION
(IcC ESR 1308)

MOISTURE RESISTANCE DRYWALL
W/ENAMEL PAINT FINISH
SHOWER FAUCET

(N)2x4 VINTL-PANEL

10" HIGH KICK PLATE

BEREEEE

=

-

-+@

PR

-1 @

' 'i I
. i 7 (/N Ve ‘ \Q\ ComERCIL
A8y (£) 2 | B 7 |
{c) & o B @\ | & ‘ 2" o ot b
- - - (B et oy v ot
i AT AN / SR
\ ; / I / | o o el el
J N 4 > 7 | (s o
3 | H Ji i ety v e Ot
; ‘ ] ] T T £ e
| 16'-2" 18" 1 13" 20'-2" 20-4 | | | Lo s ettt 4 s o,
RECEPTION RM-I(E) RECEPTION E CORRIDOR(E) (N)PARTITIONS ] Bl
. ECI/EN
[3\ ELEVATION-3 [T\ ELEVATION-I CINEER:
M SCALE: 1/4%)'-0" @ SCALE: 1/4"1'-0"
@ RM-6 RM-5 RM-4
¢ | 1 [ I
WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN TWO FEET S ! 1 Ul T
gin§i$?\:5 :31NK5., URINALS AND WATER “
RO l fFOR!IRAC
LA T A B I
LOCATION ( e (5) Il
i .
ﬁ/ \ Il
A1 \, Il
a-n" 4 146" ‘ i 10'-2" N N 240" I 11'-3"
SHOWER(N) LOUNG(E) CORRIDOR(E) E (N)PARTITIONS IE RECEPTION
(@) ELEVATION-4 (2\ ELEVATION-2 BN PELA
M SCALE: I/4°=1'-0" M SCALE: 1/4'=1'-0" X

MASS

SETTING MATERIAL

CERAMIC TILE

1/2" DUROCK OR EQUAL
CEMENTITIOUS TILE
BACKER BOARD

WATER RESISTING

6" X 6" COVED BASE

CERAMIC FLOOR TILE
WITH NON SLIP RESISTAN SEALER

#—— EXISTING  STUDS
AT 16" 0.C. TO REMAIN

SUPPORT FRAMING FOR
ATTACHMENT OF FIXTURES

TAPE JOINT
TRAVERTINE

PROVIDE 4-126A. SPLAYED WIRES

SEE CEILNG NOTE AT 144 SQUARE

FEET INSTALL AT 45 ANGLE AT
MODULES

ULES OF
DIRECTIONS

RECESSED LIGHT
FIXTURE

126A HANGER UNNER
WIRE AT EACH END
FIXTURE

INSTALL TWO METAL
SCREWS INSTALL TWO'
METAL SCREWS THROUGH

FIXTURE INTO MAN'T"
BAR RUNNER ON EACH
SIDE

MAN T
BAR RUNNER

2ftxdft. CEILNG TILE
PLASTIC COATED
MAN “T" BAR RUNNER

4 SUSPENDED CEILING (LIGHT FIXT )

SCALENT.S

(6) CELING JoisT

il
(N) SWPSON 'STC" / %

EA. SOE OF J0IST
) 05 2 1 P f— |

|'cLR4s|s

() 2 ST wi—| =

A\;(N) HEADER

PER PLAN

2 HEADER FRAMING

\ (£) DROP DOWN CELING
PER PLAN

V) £ ePsum
BOARD
HARD CAP
CALNG (N) 2« P.T. SIL PATE
PER PLAN
() 8
PR PLAN

(N) 2 STUD WAL
016" 0C.

/pom LOAD SHOTS .22 CAL-YELLOW

(LEVEL 4). MODEL P22LRSC4 ~ SINGLE
SHOT WTH 300" HEADED FASTENER W/
1" NETAL WASHER 3" LONG. MODEL
POPHL-300 @ 16° O.C. FOR NON

NOTE:

ALL 300" HEADED FASTENERS HAVE

A 145" SHANK DIAVETER UNLESS
THERWSE NOTED.

SCALEN.TS

1 NON BEARING WALL

FOKEEVTSIO
NSO

SCALEN.T.S

(6) CHUNG JoIST

(E) CELING JoisT

(N) 2x BLOCKING
016" 0C.

 SEEEE

|
L

| |
// . .
I el
5: C| %Y

|
1
i

= U
T ops / (N) SPSON ‘STC' 3 (N) SPSON 'sTc’ | EB 317 7'3%900.15[)
m%"c"};'? EA. SIE OF JOIST 5. EA. SIDE OF JOIST
CELNG (N) DB 2¢ 0P PLATE (N) 08 2 T0P PLA
i NT :
(N) 2 STUD WALL \ (N) 2 ST W \ VAII
S {0 0P oom cxune (6000 pow s ETAIL
BLOCK ALL EDGES |
1/2" DUROCK OR EQUAL (B8N B
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD oA & o
WATER RESISTNG ROOF JOIST ROOF JOIST ﬁlal:_l:l
PERPENDICULAR PARALLEL .
SIL PLATE A -
5 SHOWER WALL RESISTANT FINISHED  scaenrs 3 NO BEARING WALL CONN. SCALENTS n
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17"
Ve P
18" N, T CLOSET
ADJACENT WAL INT, DOORS }\ Vo ] — ]
I | e g | 24" MIN, Z
| EXT. DOORS s > m b
Wi / %ﬁ | 3 3 ﬁ 7] =
-F | g ? p S T
\‘ ‘ PULL SDE |z 3 3 o’ [ —
LAVATORY | PUSH. SOE ] ‘ ‘ w |2
N } 5|2 ! et st et o
MIRROR LiQUID SOAP GRAB BAR GE TOWEL DISPENSER TOILET PAPER SEAT COVER 147 o
| FODONAL | ! DOPENSR (SD) T1/4'~ T ) DISPENSER (TP.D.)  DISPENSER (S.CD.) Jr—-"w' T e i
‘ } %PAEEZILFFEDS)OR - o cimtuion Mo un el ol 0 s,
WTH BOTH A or by doy e prson  wihaut e
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CITY OF A
LAKE EHLSINORE
‘wv‘ DREAM EXTREMES

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of Lake Elsinore,
California, will hold a Public Hearing on February 6, 2024, at the Lake Elsinore Cultural Center,
183 North Main Street, Lake Elsinore, California, 92530, at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as
the matter may be heard, to consider the following:

Planning Application No. 2023-36 (Lake Oasis Spa): A request by Michelle Hu, requesting
approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 2023-13 to establish a new massage establishment
consisting of six individual massage rooms, a gender-neutral shower, reception area, and
restroom at Mission Trail Center in an existing 1,530 sq. ft. suite. The project site is located at
31900 Mission Trail, Suite 150, Lake Elsinore, CA 92530. (APN: 363-172-006)

The proposed project is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review,
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Structures), as it consists of the operation,
repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private
structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of existing or former use. The project is consistent with the Commercial Mixed-Use
Zone Classification.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are invited to submit written information, express opinions or
otherwise submit written evidence by email to dlongoria@ Lake-Elsinore.org.

If you wish to legally challenge any action taken by the City on the above matter, you may be
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else at the Public Hearing described in this
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City prior to or at the Public Hearing. If you
require accommodation to participate in a Public Hearing, please contact the Administrative
Secretary at (951) 674-3124 ext. 297. All Agenda materials are available for review on the City’s
website at www.lake-elsinore.org the Friday before the Public Hearing.

FURTHER INFORMATION on this item may be obtained by contacting Joey Mendoza, Associate
Planner in the Planning Division, at jnendoza@]Iake-elsinore.org or (951) 674-3124, ext. 273.

Damaris Abraham,
Assistant Community Development Director



THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

KEEP YOUR EYES ON THE PRISE

pe.com

The Press-Enterprise
3512 14 Street
Riverside, California 92501
(951) 368-9229

City of Lake Elsinore
130 South Main Street
Lake Elsinore, California 92530

Publication: The Press-Enterprise
PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc: 0011643833

FILE NO. 0011643833

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

| am a citizen of the United States. |
am over the age of eighteen years and
not party to or interested in the above-
entitted matter. | am an authorized
representative of THE PRESS-
ENTERPRISE, a newspaper of general
circulation, printed and published daily
in the County of Riverside, and which
newspaper has been adjudicated a
newspaper of general circulation by the
Superior Court of the County of
Riverside, State of California, under
date of April 25, 1952, Case Number
54446, under date of March 29, 1957,
Case Number 65673, under date of
August 25, 1995, Case Number
267864, and under date of September
16, 2013, Case Number RIC 1309013;
that the notice, of which the annexed is
a printed copy, has been published in
said newspaper in accordance with the
instructions of the person(s) requesting
publication, and not in any supplement
thereof on the following dates, to wit:

01/26/2024

| certify (or declare) under the penalty
of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Date: January 26, 2024.
At: Riverside, California

o L

Signature

( II'.'| -..'I A(“ . -
LAKE ¢3LSINORE

S e
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commailsslon of the Clty
of Lake Elslinore, Callfornia, will hold a Public Hearlng on February
6, 2024, at the Lake Elslnore Cultural Center, 183 North Maln Streetf,
Lake Elsinore, Callfornla, 92530, at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as
the matter may be heard, to conslder the followling:

Planning Application No. 2023-36 (Lake Ouasis Spa): A request by Michelle
Hu, requesiing approval of Condlitlonal Use Permit No. 2023-13 to
establish a new massage establishment consisting of six Individual
massade rooms, a gender-neufral shower, receptflon area, and
restroom at Misslon Trall Center In an exlisting 1,530 sq. . sulte. The
prolect site Is located at 319200 Misslon Trall, Sulte 150, Lake Elsinore,
CA 92530. (APN: 363-172-006)

The proposed prolect 1s exempt from Callfornla Environmental
Quallty Act (CEQA) revlew, pursuant fo CEQA Guldellnes Section
15301 (Exlsting Structures), as 1t conslsts of the operation, repalr,
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alferatlon
of exlsflng publlc or private structures, facllltles, mechanical
equipment, or fopographical features, Involving negligible or no
expanslon of exlsting or former use. The prolect 1s conslstent with
the Commerclal Mixed-Use Zone Classiflcation.

ALLINTERESTED PERSONSareInvited tosubmitwritten information,
express oplnlons or otherwlse submilt written evidence by emall to
dlongorla@lake-Elslnore.org.

If vou wish to legally challenge any actlon taken by the Clty on the
above matter, you may be Illmifed to ralsing only those Issues you
or someone else at the Public Hearlng described In this notice, or In
wrltten correspondence dellvered to the City prior to or af the Public
Hearing. If you requlre accommodation fo particlpate In a Public
Hearing, please contact the Administrative Secretary at (951) 674-
3124 ext. 297. All Agenda materlals are avallable for review on the
Clty’s webslte at www.lake-elsinore.org the Friday before the Public
Hearing.

FURTHER INFORMATION on thls Item may be obtalned by contacting
Joey Mendoza, Assoclate Planner In the Planning Dlvislon, at
Imendoza@lake-elsinore.org or (951) 674-3124, ext. 273.

Candlce Alvarez, MMC
Clity of Lake Elslnore, City Clerk

The Press-Enterprise
Published: 1/26/24
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CITY OF AM
LAKE @LSIHQ[LE AFFIDAVIT OF NOTIFICATION LIST

-‘9‘»;‘@' DREAM EXTREMEn

Application No. ?LAHU/A/&APPL/CA TioM_NO. 2025 -36

Applicant Name MICHELLE KUY

LAKE OAsIS SPA
Project Name/Location /400 M(SSiON TRA!L{MH!T!SO; LAK.EELSNDRE;CA 42584

| certify that on // day of QC‘, , 20& , we prepared a notification list and

a radius map, including properties entirely and partially within .52 O feet of the most exterior
boundaries of the property being considered in the above referenced project known as (Property
Address) S/ ZOO /5510 TRu el LT 15 O . The property owner

names and addresses listed on the notification list, provided in an excel spreadsheet on a CD or external
hard drive, were taken from the latest records of the Riverside County Assessor. Such names are
recorded in the records of the Riverside County Assessor as being the present owner or owners of both
the subject property and the property/properties within the required mailing radius of the subject

property.

(Do S Dee 1 2063

Applicant/Representative Signature Date

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this / [ 'ﬂ’ \ __dayof [ )c” Ceinlef,20 3 , by

7 S i e 5
( atherine heuis In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

u L :Z/é/-» ( \_Z #%*75\ A VICKI L, PETERSEN

Notary Public - California

Riverside County §

Notary Public -= =5/  Commission # 2453277 |
e My Comm. Expires Jul 15, 2027

My Commission expires on: :1-{1 [ A/ f ’5‘ ~LO T

Pursuant to Government Code Sections 65090-65096 notification lists shall be from the
most recent Accessor Tax rolls. In order for the application to be deemed complete
please return the completed, notarized affidavit to the assigned case planner at your
earliest convenience.
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363-171-003

Smbd Inv

200 4th Ave S

Nashville, TN 37201-2255

365-040-014

Inland Pacific

Po Box 351979

Westminster, CO 80035-1979

365-040-012

Southwest Capital Partners Inc
8022 E Via Del Desierto
Scottsdale, AZ 85258-3071

363-172-015

Chi & Ru Fan

2008 Kanola Rd

La Habra Heights, CA 90631-8222

363-171-022

E & R Rancho Pacific Inc

10470 Foothill Blvd 100

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730-3754

363-150-041

Terrence & Douglas Jones

Po Box 2427

Palm Springs, CA 92263-2427

363-171-004

Dynasty Elsinore & Elsinore Lake
250 Diamond Dr

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530-4464

363-172-012

Ronald & Debra Armstrong
38142 Stone Meadow Dr
Murrieta, CA 92562-3025

363-172-016

Imperial Stations Inc

3199 Red Hill Ave B

Costa Mesa, CA 92626-3445

363-172-023

Vroom Properties Llc

29801 Santa Margarita Pkwy

Rancho Santa Marga, CA 92688-3609

363-150-039

Walgreen Co W Union
Po Box 1159

Deerfield, IL 60015-6002

365-040-016

lLe Property Llc

11723 S Eureka Way

South Jordan, UT 84095-7917

363-172-005

Circle K Stores Inc
1130 W Warner Rd
Tempe, AZ 85284-2816

363-171-017

Samanci Group

11971 Reagan St

Los Alamitos, CA 90720-4131

363-150-006
Jic Diamond
1 Pacific Plz
Del Mar, CA 92014

363-172-001

At & SfRr

740 Carnegie Dr

San Bernardino, CA 92408-3571

363-150-005

Thomas & Jeep Jessup

151 Diamond Dr

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530-4463

363-172-006

Bcc Heritage Plaza Lic
41140 Chaco Canyon Rd
Murrieta, CA 92562-1921

363-171-026

Giuseppe & Vitina Napoli

31797 Paseo La Branza

San Juan Capo, CA 92675-3374

363-171-018

Western Realty Partners
505 S Villa Real 208
Anaheim, CA 92807-3443

363-171-010

J Fugate

208 S Maize Rd
Wichita, KS 67209-3110

365-040-003

D UColInc

Po Box 65644

Salt Lake City, UT 84165-0644

363-171-016

James & Sylvia Thacker
24564 Hawthorne Blvd 201
Torrance, CA 90505-6854

363-171-006

Ashok & Kay Talwar

31461 Glenbridge Rd

Westlake Village, CA 91361-4722

363-172-004

Msa Enterprises Inc
82297 Indio Blvd
Indio, CA 92201-3129

363-171-025

Kick Express Lp

31706 Casino Dr

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530-4525

363-171-019

Rajrang Inc

31808 Casino Dr

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530-4587

363-150-042

Dmsd Prop

41760 lvy St 201
Murrieta, CA 92562-9416

363-172-018

Jack & Hilda

31076 Flying Cloud Dr

Laguna Niguel, CA 92677-2714

363-172-022

Mission Trail

751 S 1175 S Hidden Canyon Rd Rd 1
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807



363-171-011 363-150-038

Homayoun Pourshirazi & Negar Youss James & Laura Wolfe
8152 E Bailey Way 8502 E Chapman Ave 319 32 labels printed

Anaheim, CA 92808-2513 Orange, CA 92869-2461
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